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#VALUE!
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Absorption correction was employed for Sphere measurement

Testing was performed in a 3-meter integrating sphere using the 4π geometry method.
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                                 Conditions / Summary of Results / Polar Plot / Zonal Lumens

                                 Coefficients of Utilization / Cone of Light

                                 ISOFootcandle Plot

Laboratory results may not be representative of field performance

Ballast factors have not been applied
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Power:

Current THD:

82.8

8094

141.0

5282

Voltage:

Current:

120.0

CRI (Ra):

0.4809

 

7919 Lumens

137.7 lm/w 

3245 Candela  

5.05

Surface – Ceiling

Luminaire Description: Tested in A.L.P. EL 2x4 housing, white steel housing, prismatic lens enclosure

Mounting:

57.41

Power Factor:

Frequency:

  

Luminous Flux:

Efficacy:

CCT:

 Total Luminaire Output:

Test Temperature:

 Maximum Candela:

 Luminaire Efficacy: 

Distribution

Philips X1054C150V054BSTI

288 white LEDs

Luminaire

Ballast/Driver:

Summary of Results

    Luminaire Characteristics
Luminous Length:
Luminous Width:

Lamp:



450.7 nm

564.1 nm

2.004

Ra (CRI) R1 R2 R3 R4 R5 R6 R7 R8 R9 R10 R11 R12 R13 R14

82.8 81.2 87.4 91.2 83.0 81.8 82.1 87.2 68.3 8.0 69.5 82.1 59.9 82.8 95.3
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Summary of Results
Total Output:

Efficacy:

CCT:

CRI (Ra):

CRI (R9): 81.2

95.7

0.995

0.4829

0.0020

Lumens

0.2070

lm/w

K

0.4809 A

8094

141.0

5282

Voltage Current

24.9 °C 120.0 VAC 60 Hz 5.05 %

0.3378

0.3502

Color Quality - Integrating Sphere

57.41 W

Integrating Sphere Test Conditions
Power Power Factor FrequencyTemperature Current THD

Chromaticity (y):

Chromaticity (x):

Chromaticity (u'):

Color Rendering Index Detail

TM-30 Rg:

Duv:

Chromaticity (v'):

TM-30 Rf:

Peak Wavelength:

Dominant Wavelength:

82.8

8.0

S/P Ratio:
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Lumens

Candela

229.65-10

254.7

125-1304.1%65-70 321.6

1.0%

0-60

0-90

4032

6573

50.9%

83.0%

0-40

90-180

7919

0

100.0%

0.0%

Zone Lumens

Zone

Polar Plot

Lumens % of Luminaire Lumens % of LuminaireLumens

20-25 140-145

9.8%

9.5% 0

8.7%

7.6%

9.5%

130-135

1.6%125.5

0

0.6%85-90701.1

755.7

774.5

752.2

689.5

599.6

0

0

0

0

25-30

135-14015-20

10-15
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60 Hz 4.99 %

7919

Summary of Results

0-180:

90-270: Maximum Candela:

lm/w137.7Luminaire Efficacy:

Zonal Lumen Summary

Distribution Test Conditions

Temperature Voltage Current Power Power Factor

57.53 W

Distribution - Goniophotometer

Frequency Current THD

0.4802 A 0.99824.7 °C 120.0 VAC

615.4

0

32451.23

Total Lumen Output:Spacing Criteria

0-5 403.3 5.1% 0.0%

ZoneZone % of Luminaire

0120-12560-6577.3

1.23

0.0%

0.0%

145-1508.9%

7.8%

6.4%

4.7%

2.9%

70-75

75-80

80-85

0.0%

0.0%

47.1

0.0%194.1

0

0

0

3.2%

2.5%

155-160

150-155

175-180

0.0%

0.0%

0.0% 0

0

0

0

0

0

170-175

165-170

160-165

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

% of Luminaire

30-35

35-40

40-45

45-50

50-55
55-60

90-95

95-100

100-105

105-110

110-115

0.0%499.5 6.3% 0115-120

504.4

373.9

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0 Deg. Plane 90 Deg. Plane 180 Deg. Plane 270 Deg. Plane 
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0 22.5 45 67.5 90 112.5 135 157.5 180 202.5 225 247.5 270 292.5 315 337.5

0 3240 3240 3240 3240 3240 3240 3240 3240 3240 3240 3240 3240 3240 3240 3240 3240

5 3219 3224 3234 3233 3232 3233 3234 3224 3219 3224 3234 3233 3232 3233 3234 3224

10 3177 3185 3194 3192 3190 3192 3194 3185 3177 3185 3194 3192 3190 3192 3194 3185

15 3105 3114 3119 3114 3113 3114 3119 3114 3105 3114 3119 3114 3113 3114 3119 3114

20 3000 3006 3006 3005 3007 3005 3006 3006 3000 3006 3006 3005 3007 3005 3006 3006

25 2858 2861 2859 2863 2865 2863 2859 2861 2858 2861 2859 2863 2865 2863 2859 2861

30 2678 2674 2674 2680 2683 2680 2674 2674 2678 2674 2674 2680 2683 2680 2674 2674

35 2457 2447 2451 2455 2461 2455 2451 2447 2457 2447 2451 2455 2461 2455 2451 2447

40 2195 2184 2181 2185 2193 2185 2181 2184 2195 2184 2181 2185 2193 2185 2181 2184

45 1889 1885 1877 1864 1859 1864 1877 1885 1889 1885 1877 1864 1859 1864 1877 1885

50 1564 1567 1555 1512 1498 1512 1555 1567 1564 1567 1555 1512 1498 1512 1555 1567

55 1256 1253 1228 1196 1191 1196 1228 1253 1256 1253 1228 1196 1191 1196 1228 1253

60 977 961 942 930 930 930 942 961 977 961 942 930 930 930 942 961

65 749 729 710 720 724 720 710 729 749 729 710 720 724 720 710 729

70 567 551 536 565 571 565 536 551 567 551 536 565 571 565 536 551

75 423 416 411 435 444 435 411 416 423 416 411 435 444 435 411 416

80 294 291 294 307 317 307 294 291 294 291 294 307 317 307 294 291

85 152 150 159 168 167 168 159 150 152 150 159 168 167 168 159 150

90 12 17 25 32 32 32 25 17 12 17 25 32 32 32 25 17

95 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

100 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

105 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

110 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

115 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

120 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

125 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

130 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

135 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

140 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

145 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

150 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

155 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

160 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

165 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

170 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

175 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

180 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2679

2855 2986
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Average Luminance (cd/m
2
)

Horizontal Angle (Degrees)
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Candela Tabulation

Horizontal Angle (Degrees)

85

55

2811

3407

45



9428 9428 9428 9428 9208 9208 9208 9208 8799 8799 8799 8425 8425 8425 8081 8081 8081 7919

8654 8292 7969 7677 8440 8113 7819 7552 7778 7536 7314 7470 7273 7090 7186 7028 6880 6716

7922 7301 6787 6355 7717 7152 6680 6280 6874 6477 6134 6617 6286 5995 6379 6106 5863 5696

7264 6470 5855 5364 7072 6346 5776 5316 6113 5625 5223 5897 5482 5133 5697 5346 5046 4878

6684 5777 5112 4605 6506 5673 5053 4573 5477 4938 4511 5295 4829 4451 5126 4724 4392 4226

6172 5195 4513 4009 6009 5108 4467 3987 4942 4377 3944 4788 4292 3902 4645 4210 3861 3699

5718 4702 4021 3532 5570 4628 3984 3516 4488 3914 3486 4357 3846 3456 4234 3781 3426 3268

5316 4282 3612 3142 5182 4219 3583 3131 4099 3526 3109 3986 3471 3087 3881 3418 3065 2912

4959 3921 3269 2821 4837 3867 3245 2812 3764 3198 2795 3667 3154 2779 3576 3110 2762 2615

4641 3609 2978 2551 4531 3563 2958 2544 3473 2919 2531 3389 2882 2519 3310 2846 2506 2365

4357 3338 2728 2323 4257 3297 2712 2317 3220 2680 2307 3147 2649 2297 3077 2619 2288 2153
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50 30 10 0

50 30 10 10 50 30 10

4

5

50 30 10 50
Wall 

Reflectance
70

Room Cavity 

Ratio (RCR)

0

1

2

3

70

Ceiling Cavity 

Reflectance
80

** Values are expressed as Lumens delivered to the task surface **

50 30 10 30 0

70

6

7

8

9

10

Utilization of Lumens - Zonal Cavity Method

Effective Floor Cavity Reflectance 20%

10.0

3236

5320.9

98.3

96.5

Direct

Field Angle (90-270):

Field Angle (0-180):

Beam Angle (90-270):

Beam Angle (0-180):

Beam Flux:

Central Cone Intensity:

Center Beam Intenisty:

CIE Type:

Beam and Field Information

19.6

Mounting 

Height (Feet)

Footcandles at 

Nadir
Diameter (Feet)

12.0

14.0

16.0

203

90.0

50.6

32.4

22.5

16.5

12.7

4.00

6.00

8.00

157.7

159.5

12.3

14.7

17.2

4.90

7.35

9.81

3240

Degrees

Degrees

Degrees

Degrees

Lumens

Candela

Candela

Cone of Light Tabulation                         
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ISOFootcandle Plot

Mounting Height - 8 Feet
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Grid Lines in Units of Mounting Height 
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